b) Reconciliation of balance sheet, equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under

Canadian GAAP to IFRS and explanatory notes;

c) Adjustments to the statement of cash flows; and

d) Additional IFRS information for the year ended August 31, 2011.

a) Transition elections

IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of IFRS, offers the possibility to utilize certain exemptions from full

retrospective application of IFRS. The Company evaluated the options available and didn’t have to adopt

the any transition exemptions.

Azimut Exploration Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three-months period ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

   18

b) Reconciliation of balance sheet, equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS and

explanatory notes

   August 31, 2011  November 30, 2010  September 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP

IFRS description

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Assets

Assets

Current assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   3,834,831   3,834,831  2,002,299   2,002,299  2,704,823   2,704,823

Cash and cash equivalents

Amounts receivable

Amounts receivable

Related parties   40,282   40,282  80,564   80,564  80,564   80,564

Related parties

Others   2,314,148   2,314,148  496,488   496,488  939,469   939,469

Others

Prepaid expenses   31,445   31,445  13,177   13,177  21,848   21,848

Prepaid expenses

   6,220,706  -  6,220,706  2,592,528  -  2,592,528  3,746,704  -  3,746,704

Non-current assets

Non-current assets

Mining rights receivable   137,608   137,608  -   -  -   -

Mining rights receivable

Available-for-sale
investments   386,405   386,405  491,957   491,957  377,561   377,561

Available-for-sale investments

Property and equipment   92,555   92,555  232,380   232,380  282,422   282,422

Property and equipment

Intangible assets   14,157   14,157  4,252   4,252  4,597   4,597

Intangible assets

Mining properties   7,561,643   7,561,643  4,574,054   4,574,054  3,947,274   3,947,274  Exploration and evaluation assets

Deferred tax assets  ii)  -
1,044

(1,044)  -  -
12,599

(12,599)  -  -
16,450

(16,450)   -

Deferred tax assets

   8,192,368  -  8,192,368  5,302,643  -  5,302,643  4,611,854  -  4,611,854

Total assets   14,413,074  -  14,413,074  7,895,171  -  7,895,171  8,358,558  -  8,358,558

Total assets

Azimut Exploration Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three-months period ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

   19

   August 31, 2011   November 30, 2010  September 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

 IIFRS Description

Liabilities   Liabilities

Current liabilities   Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

Related parties   79,659   79,659  109,082   109,082  93,905   93,905  Related parties

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities,
advances received for
exploration work and
others   1,459,691   1,459,691  758,759   758,759  1,708,802   1,708,802

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, advances received for
exploration work and others

Current portion of debenture
payable   100,000   100,000  100,000   100,000  100,000   100,000

 Current portion of debenture
payable

Obligation under capital
lease   16,100   16,100  29,697   29,697  29,697   29,697

Obligation under capital lease

   1,655,450  -  1,655,450  997,538  -  997,538  1,932,404  -  1,932,404

Non-current liabilities   Non-current liabilities

Debenture payable   158,600   158,600  144,800   144,800  240,200   240,200  Debenture payable
Liability component of

convertible debentures   296,118   296,118  284,474   284,474  878,847   878,847
 Liability component of
convertible debentures

Deferred tax liability  ii)  -
1,044

(1,044)  -  -
12,599

(12,599)  -  -
16,450

(16,450)   -

Deferred tax liability
Other liability  i)  -  -  -  -  9,760  9,760  -  52,346  52,346  Other liability
   454,718  -  454,718  429,274  9,760  439,034  1,119,047  52,346  1,171,393

Total liabilities   2,110,168  -  2,110,168  1,426,812  9,760  1,436,572  3,051,451  52,346  3,103,797  Total liabilities

Equity   Equity
Share capital  i)  18,919,219  (81,640)  18,837,579  12,642,195  221,000  12,863,195  11,524,400  221,000  11,745,400  Share capital
Warrants   735,046   735,046  581,867   581,867  564,152   564,152  Warrants
Stock options  iii)  2,198,030  -  2,198,030  2,067,350  15,750  2,083,100  2,468,540  14,250  2,482,790  Stock options
Equity component of

convertible debentures   47,889   47,889  47,888   47,888  150,050   150,050
 Equity component of
convertible debentures

Contributed surplus   1,087,042   1,087,042  860,662   860,662  459,472   459,472  Contributed surplus

Deficit  i), iii)  (10,676,927)  81,640  (10,595,287)  (9,878,369)  (246,510)  (10,124,879)  (9,851,659)  (287,596)  (10,139,255)

Deficit

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   (7,393)   (7,393)  146,766   146,766  (7,848)   (7,848)

 Accumulated other
comprehensive loss

   12,302,906  -  12,302,906  6,468,359  (9,760)  6,458,599  5,307,107  (52,346)  5,254,761

Total liabilities and equity   14,413,074  -  14,413,074  7,895,171  -  7,895,171  8,358,558  -  8,358,558  Total liabilities and equity

Azimut Exploration Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three-months period ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

   20

For the year ended

August 31, 2011

For the three-month period ended

November 30, 2010

 Canadian GAAP

Note

Canadian

GAAP

$

Adj.

$

IFRS

$

Canadian

GAAP

$

Adj.

$

IFRS

$

IFRS Description

[…]

Interest income   (36,836)   (36,838)  (5,177)   (5,177)  Interest income

Interest on debentures   119,623   119,623  28,492   28,492  Interest on debentures

Interest on obligation under capital lease   403   403  -   -  Interest on obligation under capital lease
Interest and bank charges   1,721   1,721  300   300  Interest and bank charges

   84,909   23,615

   1,279,677  (14,250)  1,265,427  207,595  1,500  209,095

Azimut Exploration Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited) For the three-months period ended November 30, 2011 and 2010

   21

For the year ended

August 31, 2011
For the three-month period ended

November 30, 2010

Canadian GAAP
Note

Canadian

GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

Canadian

GAAP

$
Adj.

$
IFRS

$

IFRS Description

Other income (expenses)   Other gains and losses

Gain on option payments on  mining

properties   171,639   171,639  -   -

 Gain on option payments on  exploration and

evaluation assets

Gain on termination of option on  mining

properties   174,174   174,174  148,642   148,642

 Gain on termination of option on  exploration

and evaluation assets

Management fees   67,026   67,026  21,467   21,467  Management fees

Gain (loss) on sale of long-term investments   41,570   41,570  10,776   10,776

 Gain (loss) on sale of available-for-sale

investments

Other than temporary write-down on
available-for-sale investments   -   -  -   -

 Other than temporary write-down on
available-for-sale investments

   454,409  -  454,409  180,885  -  180,885

Loss before income tax   (825,268)  14,250  (811,018)  (26,710)  (1,500)  (28,210)  Loss before income tax
Recovery of deferred income tax   i)  -  302,346  302,346  -  42,586  42,586  Recovery of deferred income tax

Net loss for the period   (825,268)  316,596  (508,672)  (26,710)  41,086  14,376  Net loss for the period

Other comprehensive income (loss)   Other comprehensive income (loss)

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale

investments   42,025   42,025  165,390   165,390

 Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale

investments
Reclassification of other than temporary

write-down on available-for-sale

investments to statement of loss   -   -  -   -

 Reclassification of other than temporary

write-down on available-for-sale

investments to statement of loss
Reclassification of the loss (gain) on sale of

available-for-sale investments to

statement of loss   (41,570)   (41,570)  (10,776)   (10,776)

 Reclassification of the loss (gain) on sale of

available-for-sale investments to

statement of loss

   455  -  455  154,614  -  154,614